Board Meeting Agenda

February 21, 2019 4:00 — 6:00 PM MT

789 Sherman St #400, Denver, CO 80203
Call Information: LINK
Phone: 857-263-3992 - Access Code: 40340029#

/Attending by phone: Marcia Fulton (Ex-officio), Mary Seawell (Chair), Jim Balfanz (Vice-Chair), Jessica Roberts
(Treasurer), Dexter Korto, Bob Balfanz, Christine Morin, Pami Perea, Jerry Torrez

Tentative:

Guest and support: Chris Scott, Jeff Jablow, Ryan Mick, Claire Rostov, Denise Thorne, Mike Davis, Emily Ward

Not Attending: Ana Soler, Morris Price

Time Min Title and Description Action
04:00 PM 10 Ripples and Joys Participate
04:10 PM 5 January Minutes (Mary/Jjim) Approve
Financial Update (Chris / Marcia / Jessica)
Monthly Fi ial i
04:15 PM 15 ° ont y . inancials Inform, Discuss and
e Fundraising gap/progress Approve
e FY20 Budget update and process
04:30 pm 20 Update on SDD Internal Review Process (Nate) Inform and Discuss
Strategy Discussion (Marcia / Ryan / Nate)
04:50 pm 45 ® Progress on assembling task force Discuss
ED /Director Update (Marcia / Denise /Nate)
e Board Recruitment - Natalie DeSole Introduction
High School Update/XQ Event
05:35 pm 25 e Trauma Informed Approach Inform and Discuss
e Enroliment
e Strike
06:00 PM IAdjourn Approve




Compass Academy - Board Minutes
Date: January 17, 2019
Location: City Year
In attendance: Marcia Fulton, Bob Balfanz, Jessica Roberts, Annie Proietti, Jim
Balfanz, Morris Price
Guest and support: Nate, Ryan Mick, Denise Thorne, Chris Scott,
Attending by phone: Dexter Korto, Christine Morin, Ana Soler, Mary Seawall,
Not in attendance: Jerry Torrez, Pami Perea
Jim called meeting to order 4:00 pm

Ripples & Joys:

Marcia shared a joy about the huge team effort to host the XQ folks at Compass
Teacher Residence visited another campus to learn about corps members and
teachers working more closely

Bob shared a joy for the immigration essays and student projects on display
Promotional Video for Compass (created by Jessica Proitt)

Jim shared a ripple the report “A Nation of Hope” mirrors the same commitment to
social emotional student focus at Compass

November Minutes:
Jessica motions to approve November minutes. Bob seconds the motion.
Motion passes

Financial Update:

Chris reviewed December financials. Assets were down in December mainly because
we had not received our XQ funding for items spent. School is in a good position.
Revised budget for January. In November we saw the same working budget. Seeking
approval today. Fundraising amount is $75,000. $50,000 is funded by El Pomar. The
biggest risk to the budget is the $25,000 still to be raised. Traditionally, board
members contribute at a level that is meaningful to them. It would be helpful if
board members could make their contribution soon, so that we better understand
our true gap.

Jessica motions to approve the revised budget for January. Annie seconds.
Motion passed.

ED/Director Update:

School Performance Compact- 7-0 vote at the Denver Public School Board that
Compass would receive a 1-year renewal. At this point, the contract has been
reviewed and revised by Marcia. The contract states that if the school is red in 2019,
Compass would continue in the SPF process. Enrollment projection is at 300. Jim
makes a motion to authorize the contract at the Executive Committee Level. Morris
seconds. The motion passes.

Carrie Olson is coming to visit the school in February.

Dr. Eldridge Greer will visit the school to talk about trauma informed care



Update on SDD Internal Review Process
Strategic Priorities

1. Data Cycles - consistent in ELA and Math

2. Literacy- Students who opt out of taking tests is a concern. The team is
drilling down to understanding the root cause.

3. Math- commitment to ANet and rigor is improving

4. Attendance- SPF goal - 50% of the kids coming 90% of the time is
approaching. Currently, the school is at 40% and would get no points on SPF.

5. Culture- mid-year culture survey indicates positive improvement in many
areas, such as: safety, belonging, and growth mindset, on the other hand
academic clarity did not improve across all areas.

Strategy Focus

1. SPF Approach

2. Model Clarity- we serve a higher population of tier 2/3 kids compared to
similar schools. Goal to have 100 students in each grade. This is a lower
enrollment number and will impact our budget. Become a trauma responsive
school.

3. Ongoing retention of great staff

4. High School Pathways

a. We see aroadmap for a HS in 2020. Formed a task force to look into
the various options. The board wants to hold responsibility and
decision to open a HS.

b. The decision to open a HS is based in the assumption that we see
progress out of the middle school. The school will specifically
determine the progress necessary to be ready for a HS.

Board meeting ends at 6:05 pm.
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COMPASS ACADEMY
BUDGET BOARD REPORT

JANUARY 2019
Compiled 2/11/19

Overview - Attachments included in this report:
e Balance Sheet compared to previous year as of January 31, 2019
e Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual through January 31, 2019
¢ Bank Transaction Detail for January 2019
e Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual Expanded

Highlights and Exceptions to the Report - Reports are compared to the revised
approved budget.

Balance Sheet

Assets - Cash in the bank accounts as of January 31st was $295,409 down from $1,295,797
in January 2019. Total accounts receivable was $59,489 compared to $34,807 in the
previous year. Total assets were $354,898 on January 31st, down from $1,330,604 at the
same time last year.

Liabilities - Accounts payable as of January 31st was $45,064 compared to $7,059 last
year. Other current liabilities were $124,574 versus last year’s $63,403. Total liabilities
were $169,638 versus $70,463 at the same time last year.

Equity - As of January 31st, net income was negative ($291,356) compared to $1,047,102
at the same time last year. Total modified accrual equity is $185,260 compared to
$1,260,141 the previous year. Of this amount TABOR is $123,000, $5,897 is reserved, and
the unassigned fund balance is $56,362.

Income Statement Compared to Budget
Income - Total income to date is $2,233,380 or 48% of the $4,629,879 budgeted.

Expense - Expenses incurred to date are $2,524,736 or 55% of the $4,627,298 budgeted.
We are 58% of the way through the year.

Line items to note that are currently greater than 10% or $10K over budget are:

Repairs and Maintenance (0430) - 78% of budget spent

Other Purchased Services (0500) - 100% of budget spent

To and From School Transportation (0511) - 100% of budget spent
Books and Materials (0640) - 83% of budget spent

Dues and Fees (0800) - 125% of budget spent - Over by $598



1:49 PM
02/11/19
Accrual Basis

ASSETS
Current Assets

Checking/Savings
8101 - First Bank

Total Checking/Savings

Accounts Receivable
8142 - Grants Receivable
8153 - Accounts Receivable

Total Accounts Receivable

Total Current Assets
TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities
Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable
7421 - Accounts Payable
Total Accounts Payable
Other Current Liabilities
2110 - Direct Deposit Liabilities
7461 - YE Payroll Liabilities
7471 - Payroll Liabilities
Total Other Current Liabilities
Total Current Liabilities
Total Liabilities
Equity
6710 - Non-Spendable Fund Balance
6721 - TABOR 3% Emergency Reserve
6770 - Unassigned Fund Balance
Net Income

Total Equity
TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY

Compass Academy

. Page 2 of 9
Balance Sheet Prev Year Comparison 9
As of January 31, 2019
Jan 31,19 Jan 31, 18 $ Change % Change
295,408.52 1,295,797.44 -1,000,388.92 -77.2%
295,408.52 1,295,797.44 -1,000,388.92 -77.2%
7,189.36 34,806.59 -27,617.23 -79.35%
52,300.00 0.00 52,300.00 100.0%
59,489.36 34,806.59 24,682.77 70.91%
354,897.88 1,330,604.03 -975,706.15 -73.33%
354,897.88 1,330,604.03 -975,706.15 -73.33%
45,064.02 7,059.20 38,004.82 538.37%
45,064.02 7,059.20 38,004.82 538.37%
0.00 -100.00 100.00 100.0%
123,492.31 63,741.59 59,750.72 93.74%
1,081.81 -238.11 1,319.92 554.33%
124,574.12 63,403.48 61,170.64 96.48%
169,638.14 70,462.68 99,175.46 140.75%
169,638.14 70,462.68 99,175.46 140.75%
5,897.27 1,304.00 4,593.27 352.25%
123,000.00 72,000.00 51,000.00 70.83%
347,718.95 139,735.31 207,983.64 148.84%
-291,356.48 1,047,102.04 -1,338,458.52 -127.83%
185,259.74 1,260,141.35 -1,074,881.61 -85.3%
354,897.88 1,330,604.03 -975,706.15 -73.33%
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1:39 PM Compass Academy

02/11/19 .
Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual Collap.
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Accrual Basis
July 2018 through January 2019

Jul '18 - Jan 19 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget
Income

1000 - Local Revenue Source 479,451.28 1,273,580.00 -794,128.72 37.65%
3000 - State Revenue 127,007.93 346,898.00 -219,890.07 36.61%
4000 - Federal Revenue 7,189.36 229,531.00 -222,341.64 3.13%
5700 - PPR 1,619,731.04 2,779,870.00 -1,160,138.96 58.27%
Total Income 2,233,379.61 4,629,879.00 -2,396,499.39 48.24%
Gross Profit 2,233,379.61 4,629,879.00 -2,396,499.39 48.24%

Expense
0100 - Salaries 1,271,359.38 2,165,011.00 -893,651.62 58.72%
0200 - Employee Benefits 273,183.26 520,560.00 -247,376.74 52.48%
0300 - Purchased Profess and Tech Serv 327,991.62 854,894.00 -526,902.38 38.37%
0400 - Purchased Prop. Services 7,924.19 16,000.00 -8,075.81 49.53%
0430 - Repairs and Maint 1,560.00 2,010.00 -450.00 77.61%
0500 - Other Purchased Services 105,846.21 105,715.00 131.21 100.12%
0511 - To & From School Transportation 5,634.72 0.00 5,634.72 100.0%
0513 - Contracted Field Trips 5,623.96 12,000.00 -6,476.04 46.03%
0515 - Shuttle Fees 130.00 1,000.00 -870.00 13.0%
0520 - Insurance Premiums 26,128.90 41,889.00 -15,760.10 62.38%
0580 - Travel, Regis, Ent 10,902.11 20,241.00 -9,338.89 53.86%
0594 - District Purchased Services 325,239.67 554,657.00 -229,417.33 58.64%
0595 - Denver Overhead Costs 66,074.65 116,983.00 -50,908.35 56.48%
0596 - Charter Food Authority 1,140.02 0.00 1,140.02 100.0%
0600 - Supplies 51,110.99 119,706.00 -68,595.01 42.7%
0640 - Books and Materials 4,965.97 6,001.00 -1,035.03 82.75%
0700 - Property 17,787.06 46,080.00 -28,292.94 38.6%
0800 - Other Objects 90.33 11,005.00 -10,914.67 0.82%
0810 - Dues and Fees 2,984.05 2,386.00 598.05 125.07%
0900 - XQ Objects 19,159.00 31,160.00 -12,001.00 61.49%
Total Expense 2,524,736.09 4,627,298.00 -2,102,561.91 54.56%
-291,356.48 2,581.00 -293,937.48 -11,288.51%
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1:51 PM Compass Academy

02/11/19 . .
Accrual Basis Bank Transaction Detail
As of January 31, 2019
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Type Date Num Name Memo Split Amount Balance

1072 - Bill.com Money Out Clearing 0.00
Pmt -Check 01/17/2019 Bill.com Denise Thorne (v) https://app.bill.com/BillPay?id=blp01JAXWVURUG3 7421 - Accounts Payable -300.00 -300.00
Pmt -Check 01/17/2019 Bill.com Paulina Molina https://app.bill.com/BillPay?id=blp01JSJQNMNFC3¢ 7421 - Accounts Payable -59.40 -359.40

Bill Pmt -Check 01/17/2019 Bill.com G&G Consulting Group https://app.bill.com/BillPay?id=blp01 TOEVRUAUQ3 7421 - Accounts Payable -6,487.50 -6,846.90
Pmt -Check 01/17/2019 Bill.com Wells Fargo Vendor Financial Services LLC https://app.bill.com/BillPay?id=blp01GLVDDEOZK3¢ 7421 - Accounts Payable -633.56 -7,480.46
Pmt -Check 01/17/2019 Bill.com Denver Public Schools - HR https://app.bill.com/BillPay?id=blp01RPZQHZOWYV?: 7421 - Accounts Payable -300.00 -7,780.46
Pmt -Check 01/17/2019 Charter Substitute Teacher Network https://app.bill.com/BillPay?id=blp01QDNTMGPIR3e 7421 - Accounts Payable -1,725.00 -9,505.46
Pmt -Check 01/17/2019 Bill.com Sharon Newman https://app.bill.com/BillPay?id=blp01HEHNGZWWT: 7421 - Accounts Payable -5,109.38 -14,614.84
Pmt -Check 01/17/2019 Bill.com Denver Athletic https://app.bill.com/BillPay?id=blp01LGONLVUHV3¢ 7421 - Accounts Payable -1,025.00 -15,639.84
Pmt -Check 01/17/2019 Bill.com Creative Strategies for Change https://app.bill.com/BillPay?id=blp01VCKZGXXWT3 7421 - Accounts Payable -350.00 -15,989.84

Bill Pmt -Check 01/17/2019 Bill.com Pinnacol Assurance https://app.bill.com/BillPay?id=blp01JNGNZEONY3¢ 7421 - Accounts Payable -1,182.00 -17,171.84
Pmt -Check 01/17/2019 Bill.com Denver Public Schools - Transportation https://app.bill.com/BillPay?id=blp01CTUEVNFDP3¢ 7421 - Accounts Payable -2,414.88 -19,586.72
General Journal 01/17/2019 11.30.22 P com 01/17/19 Payments 8101 - First Bank 19,586.72 0.00
Pmt -Check 01/18/2019 Charter Substitute Teacher Network https://app.bill.com/BillPay?id=blp01DIXGSWYRN3¢ 7421 - Accounts Payable -2,250.00 -2,250.00

Bill Pmt -Check 01/18/2019 Bill.com Alerio Technology Group https://app.bill.com/BillPay?id=blp01OSVEXLGRT3¢ 7421 - Accounts Payable -3,645.00 -5,895.00
Pmt -Check 01/18/2019 Bill.com Shirt Works, LLC https://app.bill.com/BillPay?id=blp01WVJAMYAPE3: 7421 - Accounts Payable -700.00 -6,595.00
Pmt -Check 01/18/2019 Bill.com Eldorado Artesian Springs, Inc https://app.bill.com/BillPay?id=blp01QYQLELSCX3e 7421 - Accounts Payable -221.95 -6,816.95
General Journal 01/18/2019 11.30.28 P com 01/18/19 Payments 8101 - First Bank 6,816.95 0.00
Pmt -Check 01/23/2019 Bill.com Sjoukje Graillot https://app.bill.com/BillPay?id=blp01JAQASHLCL3e 7421 - Accounts Payable -55.94 -55.94
General Journal 01/23/2019 11.30.27 P com 01/23/19 Payments 8101 - First Bank 55.94 0.00
Pmt -Check 01/30/2019 Bill.com William Wallace (v) https://app.bill.com/BillPay?id=blp01DKFMRWXGE? 7421 - Accounts Payable -108.45 -108.45
General Journal 01/30/2019 Health liab com 01/30/19 Payments 8101 - First Bank 108.45 0.00
Total 1072 - Bil.com Money Out Clearing 0.00 0.00
8101 - First Bank 299,899.31
Check 01/01/2019 DBT Indeed Staff Recruitment -193.55 299,705.76
Check 01/01/2019 Service Charge 0313a - Bank Fees -4.00 299,701.76
Check 01/02/2019 DBT Devour the 303 Teacher's incentives 0584 - Staff Appreciation -76.00 299,625.76
Check 01/03/2019 DBT Staples Teacher's PD supplies 0610 - General Supplies -164.34 299,461.42
Check 01/03/2019 ACH 0313a - Bank Fees -212.75 299,248.67
Check 01/03/2019 DBT Indeed Staff Recruitment -107.00 299,141.67
Check 01/04/2019 DBT King soopers Teacher's PD supplies 0584 - Staff Appreciation -85.74 299,055.93
Check 01/04/2019 DBT Chipotle Teacher incentives 0584 - Staff Appreciation -66.10 298,989.83
Check 01/04/2019 ACH 0525 - Unemployment Insurance -1,512.64 297,477.19
Check 01/08/2019 DBT Amazon.com 0640 - Books and Materials -12.95 297,464.24
Check 01/08/2019 DBT Amazon.com Office Supplies -69.03 297,395.21
Check 01/08/2019 DBT Amazon.com 0640 - Books and Materials -72.97 297,322.24
Check 01/08/2019 DBT Amazon.com 0640 - Books and Materials -98.97 297,223.27
Check 01/08/2019 DBT Amazon.com 0640 - Books and Materials -108.03 297,115.24
Check 01/08/2019 DBT Amazon.com 0640 - Books and Materials -209.71 296,905.53
Bill Pmt -Check 01/09/2019 2406 Raquel Zapata 7421 - Accounts Payable -75.00 296,830.53
Check 01/09/2019 DBT TIG 47378 0340 - Technical Services -350.00 296,480.53
Check 01/09/2019 DBT USPS forever stamps 0533 - Postage -701.75 295,778.78
Check 01/09/2019 DBT TIG 47378 0340 - Technical Services -350.00 295,428.78
Deposit 01/09/2019 Deposit 0640 - Books and Materials 12.95 295,441.73
Check 01/09/2019 DBT Walmart 0630 - Food -Snack (BOLD FS FUND ONLY) -14.94 295,426.79
Check 01/10/2019 DBT Print and Copy Centers Staff Recruitment -186.20 295,240.59
Bill Pmt -Check 01/10/2019 ACH United Healthcare Inv #692960358387 7421 - Accounts Payable -138.26 295,102.33
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As of January 31, 2019
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Type Date Num Name Memo Split Amount Balance
Check 01/14/2019 DBT Microsoft 0534 - Online Services -100.26 295,002.07
Check 01/14/2019 DBT Amazon.com Office Supplies -16.96 294,985.11
Check 01/14/2019 DBT Amazon.com Office Supplies -26.80 294,958.31
Check 01/14/2019 DBT Amazon.com Office Supplies -46.78 294,911.53
Check 01/14/2019 DBT Amazon.com Office Supplies -93.85 294,817.68
Check 01/14/2019 DBT Amazon.com 0640 - Books and Materials -279.60 294,538.08
Check 01/14/2019 DBT Amazon.com 0640 - Books and Materials -363.34 294,174.74
Check 01/15/2019 DBT Eon 0610 - General Supplies -645.00 293,529.74
General Journal 01/15/2019 1.15.19 PR Support Program - 2000-5000:2500 - Business Sen First Bank 0313b - Payroll Expenses -128,020.10 165,509.64
General Journal 01/15/2019 1.15.19 PR Support Program - 2000-5000:2500 - Business Sen First Bank 0313b - Payroll Expenses -7,982.44 157,527.20
General Journal 01/15/2019 1.15.19 PR Support Program - 2000-5000:2500 - Business Sen First Bank 0313b - Payroll Expenses -24,911.56 132,615.64
General Journal 01/15/2019 1.15.19 PR Support Program - 2000-5000:2500 - Business Sen First Bank 0313b - Payroll Expenses -296.50 132,319.14
Check 01/15/2019 DBT King soopers gift for police officer 0610 - General Supplies -24.66 132,294.48
Check 01/15/2019 DBT Eon 0610 - General Supplies -64.50 132,229.98

Pmt -Check 01/16/2019 2408 Raquel Zapata 7421 - Accounts Payable -240.00 131,989.98
Pmt -Check 01/16/2019 2409 Steicy Mendoza 7421 - Accounts Payable -75.00 131,914.98
Pmt -Check 01/16/2019 2410 Eva Hernandez 7421 - Accounts Payable -262.50 131,652.48
Pmt -Check 01/16/2019 2411 Monique Desousa 7421 - Accounts Payable -150.00 131,502.48
Pmt -Check 01/16/2019 2412 Mile High Kona Ice 7421 - Accounts Payable -380.00 131,122.48
Pmt -Check 01/16/2019 2413 Steicy Mendoza 7421 - Accounts Payable -217.50 130,904.98
Pmt -Check 01/16/2019 2414 Raquel Zapata 7421 - Accounts Payable -150.00 130,754.98
Pmt -Check 01/16/2019 2415 Anahi Coronado 7421 - Accounts Payable -80.40 130,674.58
Pmt -Check 01/16/2019 2416 Raquel Zapata 7421 - Accounts Payable -330.00 130,344.58
Pmt -Check 01/16/2019 2417 Bernabe Valdivia-Ramos 7421 - Accounts Payable -284.10 130,060.48
Check 01/16/2019 DBT Walmart 0630 - Food -Snack (BOLD FS FUND ONLY) -13.80 130,046.68
Check 01/16/2019 DBT Little Caesars Pizza for student dance 0630 - Food -Snack (BOLD FS FUND ONLY) -45.15 130,001.53
Check 01/16/2019 DBT Amazon.com Office Supplies -29.61 129,971.92
Check 01/16/2019 DBT Amazon.com Office Supplies -39.43 129,932.49
Check 01/16/2019 DBT Amazon.com Office Supplies -65.97 129,866.52
Check 01/16/2019 DBT Amazon.com Office Supplies -75.89 129,790.63
Check 01/16/2019 DBT Amazon.com 0610 - General Supplies -90.00 129,700.63
General Journal 01/17/2019 11.30.22 P Bill.com 01/17/19 Payments 1072 - Bil.com Money Out Clearing -19,686.72 110,113.91
Check 01/17/2019 DBT EPromos Student Recruitment -147.53 109,966.38
Check 01/18/2019 ACH PERA -SPLIT- -25,655.38 84,411.00
General Journal 01/18/2019 11.30.28 P Bill.com 01/18/19 Payments 1072 - Bill.com Money Out Clearing -6,816.95 77,594.05
Deposit 01/18/2019 Depo: -SPLIT- 221,817.46 299,411.51
Check 01/18/2019 2418 Kevin Fitch -SPLIT- -1,485.00 297,926.51
Check 01/19/2019 DBT Amazon.com 0650 - Software -28.99 297,897.52
Check 01/21/2019 DBT IRIS 0610 - General Supplies -206.70 297,690.82
Check 01/22/2019 DBT Amazon.com 0640 - Books and Materials -75.52 297,615.30
Check 01/22/2019 DBT Facebook Student Recruitment -42.84 297,572.46
Check 01/23/2019 ACH Voya Financial 401(k) Liability -965.63 296,606.83
General Journal 01/23/2019 11.30.27 P Bill.com 01/23/19 Payments 1072 - Bill.com Money Out Clearing -55.94 296,550.89
Check 01/23/2019 DBT Walmart 0630 - Food -Snack (BOLD FS FUND ONLY) -13.46 296,537.43
Check 01/23/2019 DBT Costco student recruitment 0580 - Travel, Regis, Ent -22.20 296,515.23
Deposit 01/23/2019 Depo 0610 - General Supplies 0.35 296,515.58
Check 01/23/2019 DBT Amazon.com 0650 - Software -19.98 296,495.60
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Type Date Num Name Split Amount Balance
Check 01/24/2019 DBT Starbucks student recruitment 0580 - Travel, Regis, Ent -33.90 296,461.70
Deposit 01/25/2019 Deposit 0610 - General Supplies 0.70 296,462.40
Check 01/28/2019 DBT Bill.com Monthly charges 0313a - Bank Fees -106.84 296,355.56
